MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 88

AN ACT Relating to the Licensing of Life Insurance Agents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 252-D, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 252-D of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 162 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'III. The application, when filed, shall be accompanied by the annual license fee in the amount of \$2 and, in the case of applicants required to take an examination as hereinafter prescribed, by an examination fee in the amount of \$5, except that the examination fee will be waived if the applicant pays the examination fee prescribed by section 252 and is examined on the same day for a license to solicit accident and health insurance and to act as a life insurance agent for the same company; and such examination fees shall be used solely for the purpose of conducting such examinations as are required by law. In the event an applicant fails to qualify for, or is refused a license, the annual license fee shall be returned to him; the examination fee shall not be returned for any reason.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 89

AN ACT Relating to Advances to Officers for Interstate Travel Expenses Incurred in the Administration of Criminal Justice.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 137, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 137 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sentences, to read as follows:

'Any officer, which shall include any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable or police officer, required in the performance of his duties in connection with the administration of criminal justice to incur expenses for or incidental to interstate travel which are payable by a county pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be entitled to draw on the treasurer of such county in advance on account of such expenses in an amount set forth in a written estimate thereof bearing endorsement of approval thereof by a justice of the superior court. Such officer shall be held accountable to said county for such advance.'